
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

  
 

Friday 15 January 2021 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to attend an ORDINARY MEETING of the COUNCIL to be held 
in the VIRTUAL MEETING MICROSOFT TEAMS at 1.30 pm on 25 JANUARY 
2021. 
 
 
1.   Mayor's Remarks   

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial Interests   
 

3.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Ordinary Meetings of the 
Council held on 2 November 2020.  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4.   Calculating the Council Tax Base 2021/22 - Report of the Director : 
Governance and Partnerships  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

5.   Proposed Changes to the Council's Constitution : Part D Financial 
Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules - Report of the Director : 
Governance and Partnerships  (Pages 19 - 54) 
 

6.   Periodic Electoral Review - Report of the Director : Governance and 
Partnerships  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

7.   To receive the minutes of the under mentioned committee/panels/board and 
to consider any recommendations made and to pass such resolutions as may 
be necessary  (Pages 61 - 126) 
Planning Committee – (23 September, 21 October and 18 November 2020) 
Licensing Committee – (3 December 2020) 
Audit Committee – ( 23 November 2020) 
Standards Committee – (11 November (x3) and 15 December 2020) 
Health Scrutiny Panel – (8 and 14 December 2020) 
Governance Scrutiny Panel – (26 November and 10 December 2020) 
Places Scrutiny Panel – (28 October and 25 November 2020) 
Children and Education Scrutiny Panel – (16 and 22 December 2020) 
Health and Wellbeing Board – (16 November and 21 December 2020) 
 

8.   To consider any questions on the discharge of the functions of the 
Humberside Fire Authority   
 

9.   Questions from members of the public (including town and parish councils)   
 

10.   To consider a joint motion of which notice has been given and to pass such 

Public Document Pack



 

resolutions as may be necessary (none received)   
 

 
 
 



1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

2 November 2020 
 

- Present - 
 

THE MAYOR - Councillor J Evison 
 

Councillors Ali, Allcock, Armiger, Armitage, Bainbridge, Briggs, Clark, J Davison, 
Ellerby, England, L Foster, T Foster, Gosling, Grant, Hannigan, Marper, Mitchell, Ogg, 
Poole, Rayner, Reed, Robinson, Rose, Rowson, C Sherwood, N Sherwood, Southern, 
Swift, K Vickers, P Vickers, Walshe, Waltham MBE, Wells, Wilson and Yeadon, 
 
The council met remotely via Microsoft Teams. 

 
2720   MAYOR’S REMARKS – The Mayor welcomed fellow councillors, officers and 

members of the public to the first remote meeting of North Lincolnshire Council. He 
referred to everyone’s difficult experiences during the current Covid19 pandemic, but 
also to the community cohesion, family support, self-help and outstanding voluntary 
endeavours especially including those of the NHS, emergency services and community 
workers who had been a bright beacon for our community. The Mayor on behalf of the 
Council offered its heart felt gratitude and admiration, sincerely thanking them all. He 
also explained that he would be continuing with Local Hero Awards and encouraged 
local residents and organisations to inform him or Mayoral Services of individuals and 
groups who should be considered for such an award especially during the ongoing 
pandemic. 

 
            The Mayor also informed the Council of the recent sad deaths of Councillor Derek 

Longcake, North Lincolnshire Councillor for the Bottesford Ward and former 
Scunthorpe Borough Councillors Jim Pearson, Robin Downs, and Alec Readhead. The 
Mayor paid tribute to the councillors’ years of dedicated public service and on behalf 
of all councillors, expressed their thoughts for their families. He also referred to the 
recent sad death of Colin Davison, Councillor A Davison’s husband and on behalf of 
all councillors, expressed their thoughts for Councillor A Davison and her family at this 
sad time. 

 The council then observed a minute's sil
[...]
ement for the decisions to be made were obtained from 
the chairs of the relevant scrutiny panels. 

 
Resolved – That the annual report summarising executive key decisions where the 
making of the decision was agreed as urgent be received and noted. 

 
 
2728 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES, PANELS AND BOARD - PLANNING 

COMMITTEE – Resolved - That the minutes of the meetings of the Planning 
Committee held on 15 January, 12 February, 11 March, 12 May, 3 and 17 June, 1, 15 
and 29 July and 26 August 2020 be received with the exception of minutes 2004 (ii) 
and 2014(i) 

 
2729 APPLICATION PA/2019/1782 - With regard to the excepted portion (a) it was -  

 
Moved by Councillor N Sherwood and seconded by Councillor J Evison - 
 
That the minute be received. 
 
Moved by Councillor L Foster and seconded by Councillor S Swift as an amendment- 

Page 4



COUNCIL 
2 November 2020 

5 
 

 
That the minute be received with regret at the decision arrived at by the panel. 
 
At the request of members and in accordance with Procedure Rule 1.22(d) the names 
of members voting for, against and abstaining from the amendment are as follows – 

 
FOR: Councillors Ali, Allcock, Armiger, Armitage, Bainbridge, 

Briggs, Clark, J Davison, Ellerby, England, Evison, L Foster, T 
Foster, Gosling, Grant, Hannigan, Marper, Mitchell, Ogg, 
Poole, Rayner, Reed, Robinson, Rose, Rowson, C Sherwood, N 
Sherwood, Southern, Swift, K Vickers, P Vickers, Walshe, 
Waltham MBE, Wells, Wilson and Yeadon, 

   
 

AGAINST:                  Nil 
 
 ABSTAINING: Nil 

  
                                                                                                                  Amendment Carried 
                                                                                                      Substantive Motion Carried 
 
2730 APPLICATION PA/2020/103 - With regard to the excepted portion (b) it was -  

 
Moved by Councillor N Sherwood and seconded by Councillor J Evison - 
 
That the minute be received. 

 
                                                                                                                          Motion Carried 
 
2731 LICENSING COMMITTEE – Resolved - That the minutes of the meetings of the 

Licensing Committee held on 23 January, 6 February, 5 and 18 March, 4 June, 9 and 
28 July, 27 August and 10 September 2020 be received, approved and adopted. 

 
2732 AUDIT COMMITTEE – Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 22 January, 20 May, 15 July and 16 September 2020 be received, 
approved and adopted. 

 
2733 STANDARDS COMMITTEE – Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings of the 

Standards Committee held on 9 and 29 July and 16 September 2020 be received. 
 
2734 HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL – Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings of the 

Health Scrutiny Panel held on 6 March, 20 May, 22 July, 14 August, 15 September and 
5 October 2020 be received with the exception of minutes 536 – 

 
2735    COVID19 - LOCAL RESPONSE AND CURRENT POSITION - With regard to 

the excepted portion it was – 
 
            Moved by Councillor T Mitchell and seconded by Councillor S Wilson - 

 
That the minute be received. 

Page 5



COUNCIL 
2 November 2020 

6 
 

                                                                                                      Motion Carried 
 

2736     GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY PANEL – Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings 
of the Governance Scrutiny Panel held on 18 and 20 February, 6 July, 9 and 23 
September 2020 be received with the exception of minute 31– 

 
2737  CALL-IN MINUTE 9 OF THE DEPUTY LEADER CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2020 – APPROVAL OF COMMUNITY 
GRANT APPLICATIONS- With regard to the excepted portion it was-   
 
Moved by Councillor D Robinson and seconded by Councillor T Gosling - 
 
That the minute be received. 
 
Moved by Councillor S Swift and seconded by Councillor L Yeadon as an amendment- 
 
That the minute be received with regret at the decision arrived at by the panel. 
 
At the request of members and in accordance with Procedure Rule 1.22(d) the names 
of members voting for, against and abstaining from the amendment are as follows – 

 
FOR: Councillors Ali, Armitage, Bainbridge, Ellerby, L Foster, 

Gosling, Grant, Rayner, Southern, Swift, Wilson and Yeadon. 
   

 
AGAINST:                  Councillors, Allcock, Armiger, Briggs, Clark, J Davison, England, 

Evison, T Foster, Hannigan, Marper, Mitchell, Ogg, Poole, 
Reed, Robinson, Rose, Rowson, C Sherwood, N Sherwood, , K 
Vickers, P Vickers, Walshe, Waltham MBE and Wells. 

 
 ABSTAINING: Nil  

  
                                                                                                                       Amendment Lost 

Motion Carried 
                                                                                                                  

2738 PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL – Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings of the 
Places Scrutiny Panel held on 14 July and 6 October 2020 be received.  

 
2739 CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL – Resolved – That the 

minutes of the meetings of the Children and Education Scrutiny Panel held on 10 
February, 12 June, 7 August and 14 October 2020 be received with the exception of 
minutes 21 and 31- 

 
2740 ADDED ITEM – HOLIDAY HUNGER - With regard to the excepted portion (a) it 

was –  
 

Moved by Councillor T Foster and seconded by Councillor L Yeadon- 
 
That the minute be received. 

 

Page 6



COUNCIL 
2 November 2020 

7 
 

Motion Carried 
 
2741 LOCAL ARRANGEMENTS TO SAFEGUARD AND PROMOTE THE 

WELFARE OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 2018/19 - With regard to the 
excepted portion (b) it was –  

 
Moved by Councillor T Foster and seconded by Councillor L Yeadon- 
 
That the minute be received. 

 
Motion Carried 

 

2742 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD – Resolved – That the minutes of the 
meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 17 December 2019, 29 June and 
14 September 2020 be received.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



COUNCIL 
2 November 2020 

8 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Report of the Director of            Agenda Item No:   4 
Governance and Partnerships                    Meeting: 25 January 2021 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

CALCULATING THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2021/22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1. North Lincolnshire Council has the power in statute to raise a tax on 

households in its area to pay for the provision of local services. It is 
designated as the billing authority for the area. This means that it is 
responsible for levying a council tax to meet its own demands and to meet 
the precepts of lower and higher tier authorities in the area. The precepting 
bodies are: 
 

• Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner 
• Humberside Fire Authority 
• Parish and Town Councils in North Lincolnshire 

 
It also provides details of its tax base to levying bodies to which it must pay 
a contribution for the cost of services provided in the area. That includes the 
Environment Agency (Anglian and Severn Trent Regions) and the Port 
Health Authority. 
 

2.2. Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 2012 requires the council 
to determine its tax base for council tax purposes each year. This is the 
basis on which the council tax is raised. The Council keeps a database of 
the properties in its area. Properties are recorded in 8 national bands by 
value (A to H) as determined by the independent Valuation Office Agency. 
Band H taxpayers pay twice as much as those in band D and three times as 

COUNCIL 
 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1  To consider and approve the Council Tax base to be used for each part 
of the Council’s area for formula grant and tax setting purposes. 
 

1.2  The key elements of this report are: 
 

• To note the council tax base for grant purposes, as submitted to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 
 

• To set a tax base for setting Council Tax for the council, local 
parishes and major precepting authorities. 

 
• To note how the tax base has been adjusted to recognise the 

increased risk attributable to Covid-19. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

much as those in band A. The number of properties is expressed as a 
number of Band D equivalent properties for the purposes of calculating 
what £1 on the council tax would raise  

 
2.3. All precepting bodies have a right to receive the tax base figure for the area 

or their part of the area no earlier than 1 December and no later than 31 
January in advance of the relevant tax year. It is this tax base that they will 
use to calculate a precept to fund their services, which they will direct the 
Council to collect on their behalf. The tax base is subject to change as new 
properties are built or converted and old properties demolished, so the tax 
base needs to be recalculated each year. Government also requires 
information on the council tax base to determine the council’s share of 
national grant funding and notional spending power. 

 
2.4. North Lincolnshire Council will use the tax base to calculate a combined 

council tax requirement for 2021/22 for itself, Humberside Police & Crime 
Commissioner, Humberside Fire Authority and Parish and Town Councils. 
The council tax collected is pooled in a collection fund and then distributed 
to North Lincolnshire Council and the precepting bodies, based on their tax 
decisions. 

 
2.5. The calculation of the tax base is informed by the number of Band D 

equivalent properties and is adjusted by anticipated collection rates and the 
cost of applicable discounts made to relevant households. This includes 
several nationally determined discounts and the local Council Tax Support 
Scheme (CTSS). The CTSS requires working age households to pay a 
[...]
ax write offs suggesting moderate risk. 

Page 13



 

5.4. There are no implications for staffing, property, or IT. 
 

6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 
EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.) 

 
6.1. Not applicable. 

 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 

 
7.1. No impact assessment is required for the purpose of this report. 

 
8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 

DECLARED 
 

8.1. No consultation is required on the Council Tax Support Scheme as no 
changes are proposed. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
9.1. That the council taxbase for grant purposes is noted (appendix 1). 

 
9.2. That the council taxbase for the Council and other precepting bodies in 

2021/22 be set at 49,640.3 band D equivalents (appendix 2 and 3). 
 

9.3. That the revised assurance processes set out in respect of single person 
discount be endorsed. 
 

9.4. That the current levels of council tax support scheme, discretionary relief 
and empty property surcharge be maintained.  

 
DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND PARTNERSHIPS 

 
Church Square House 
High Street 
Scunthorpe 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
 
Author: Adam Hopley 
Date: Wednesday 13th January 2021 

 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, 2003, 2012 
The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base Regulations 1992, 1994 and 
2012)  
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 - The North 
Lincolnshire Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2017 
The Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) 
Act 2018  
CTB (October 2020) Submission to MHCLG

Page 14



COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR GRANT PURPOSES                              Appendix 1 
 

Data Extracted from CTB1 Form 
Band A 

(disabled 
relief) 

Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H TOTAL 

Number of dwellings equivalents 189.8 30,769.0 14,212.8 10,286.3 7,192.3 3,630.
[...]
atory procedures governing how the procurement of supplies, services and works 

should be carried out by officers and elected members are set out in Contract Procedure 
Rules (CPRs). CPRs form an integral part of the council’s constitution, they were last updated 
by Full Council in September 2019 (minute 2668 refers).  

 
2.3 Since the CPRs were last amended several developments have occurred at EU, national and 

local levels:  
 

COUNCIL 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 
1.1  To introduce updated Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules for 

consideration and approval by Council. 
 

1.2 The key points in this report are: 
 
 The mandatory procedures on how procurement should be conducted are 

set out in Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) which form part of the 
council’s constitution.  

 
 The proposed changes are required to ensure that they continue to reflect: 

the Council’s priorities, outcomes and Organisation Development (OD) 
Plan; service needs for modern, responsive and flexible processes that 
meet professional standards; legislative requirements; e-systems 
changes and evolving government procurement policy guidance following 
EU transition. 

 
 Minor changes to Financial Regulations to reflect business application, 

alignment with CPRs and update to references. 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



   

  

 European Union – The UK has officially left the EU and whilst procurement practices 
continue to be governed by existing UK legislation there are technical changes relating 
to publication of opportunities and awards.  

 
 Central government – a green paper titled “Transforming Public Procurement”, has 

been published for consultation, which sets out the governments proposed changes to 
public procurement; in the interim, further guidance has been issued to set out options 
for reserving below threshold procurements by supplier operational location and 
organisation size/type.  

 
2.4 The following key changes to Part D
[...]
he meaning of Section 21(1) of the Interpretation Act 
1978, exercise of the royal prerogative, enforceable community 
right within the meaning of Section 2 of the European 
Communities Act 1972, regulatory policy, guidance or industry 
code, judgment of a relevant court of law, or directives or 
requirements 

VAT  
 

Value Added Tax 

YORtender  
 

Supplier Contract Management System (or equivalent e- 
tendering system) web portal by which the Council effectively 
advertises and manages quotations and tenders 

Page 52

http://democracy.northlincs.gov.uk/meetings/key-decisions/
http://democracy.northlincs.gov.uk/meetings/key-decisions/


FE WELL PROSPEROUS CONNECTED 

SAFE  WELL  PROSPEROUS  CONNECTED 

 

30 
  
 

  
 
 

. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director: Governance   Agenda Item No:     6 
and Partnerships      Meeting:  25 January 2021 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1  In October of last year the LGBCE notified the Council of its intention to 
carry out a periodic electoral review of North Lincolnshire. 

 
2.2 The LGBCE is under a statutory duty to carry out an electoral review of 

every principal local authority ‘from time to time’.  The last electoral 
review of the Council was carried out in 2001. 

 
2.3 The purpose of an electoral review is to consider the total number of 

councillors elected to a council, the names, number and boundaries of 
the wards and the number of councillors to elect to each ward. 

 
2.4 On the 2 November 2020 all members were invited to a briefing by 

LGBCE officers on the review process and timetable, which is attached at 
Appendix 1.  Essentially the review comprises of two main phases: firstly 
to determine the council size in terms of the number of councillors to be 
elected to the Council and secondly the warding arrangements in terms 
of numbers, names, boundaries and the number of councillors to be 
elected to each ward.  The first phase of the review requires the Council 
to submit its proposals on council size by 25 February 2021.     

 
2.5 Since this briefing and in line with the practice adopted for the 2001 

review, a cross party, politically balanced elected member Electoral 
Review Working Group has been established to oversee the review and 
make recommendations to full Council for decision pursuant to the review 
process.  

COUNCIL 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 To update Council on progress of the periodic electoral review of North 
Lincolnshire being undertaken by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (‘LGBCE’). 
 

1.2 To seek approval to the establishment of a cross party elected member 
Electoral Review Working Group and associated Terms of Reference, 
to oversee the review and make recommendations to full Council 
thereon.  

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



An officer working group has also been established to support the 
Electoral Review Working Group and substantial progress has already 
been made in collating the prescribed information required by the 
LGBCE. 

 
2.6 The Electoral Review Working Group has established its Terms of 

Reference, as attached at Appendix 2, and as it will be making 
recommendations to full Council, it is appropriate that full Council 
receives and endorses these at its first opportunity to do so.                  

  
 

3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 The Council is under a duty to respond to the electoral review and 
through full Council make appropriate submissions following 
recommendations by the Electoral Review Working Group.    

 
 

4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

4.1 The establishment of the Electoral Review Working Group follows the 
practice adopted for the last electoral review of the Council in 2001 and 
is recognised by the LGBCE as a form of internal governance adopted 
by many councils 

Minutes of the meeting


9 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

25 January 2021 
 

- Present - 
 

THE MAYOR - Councillor Jonathan Evison 
 
P Clark, M Ali, M Armiger, S Armitage, J Briggs, A Davison, J Davison, T Ellerby, 
J England, L Foster, T Foster, T Gosling, M Grant, R Hannigan, E Marper, T Mitchell, 
R Ogg, N Poole, H Rayner, J Reed, D Robinson, D Rose, H Rowson, C Sherwood, 
N Sherwood, S Swift, K Vickers, P Vickers, J Walshe, R Waltham, D Wells, Wilson 
and L Yeadon 
 
The Council met at Virtual Meeting Microsoft Teams. 
 
2743 MAYOR'S REMARKS 

 
The Mayor welcomed fellow councillors, officers and members of the public to 
the remote meeting of North Lincolnshire Council.  
 
The Mayor paid tribute to the continuing mammoth effort by all local support 
and care workers, NHS workers, those in GP surgeries and all the volunteers 
helping people, especially those considered to be vulnerable, during the 
current COVID19 pandemic. He also thanked all those now supporting the 
roll-out of the national vaccination programme and in particular to the 
achievements of the local programme in North Lincolnshire recognised by the 
Prime Minister and Health Secretary in recent public statements. 
 
The Mayor referred to the forthcoming Holocaust Memorial day and how he 
would be involved in the council’s remote/virtual ceremony this year. He 
informed members that he would be reading out paragraphs relating to the 
theme of ‘Light in the Darkness’ which he believed all would agree that it did 
not remember those lives lost in the holocaust and similar atrocities but  also 
to the current experiences of the pandemic. 
 

2744 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
Declarations of personal interests were indicated as follows –  
 
Councillor M Ali 
Taxi Licence Holder with schools transport contracts. 
Crosby Community Association – Trustee/Chair 
Member of the Central Community Centre 
 
Councillor J Briggs 
Member of the Humberside Fire Authority 
 
Councillor N Sherwood 
Member of the Humberside Fire Authority 



COUNCIL 
25 January 2021 

 

 
Councillor R Waltham MBE 
Member of the Humberside Fire Authority 
 

2745 MINUTES 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held 2 
November 2021 having been circulated amongst the members, be taken as 
read and correctly recorded and be signed by the Mayor. 
 

2746 CALCULATING THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2021/22 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships submitted a report requesting the 
council to consider and approve the council tax base to be used for each part 
of the council’s area for formula grant and tax setting purposes.  The key 
points in the report were to note the council tax base for grant purposes as 
submitted to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG), to set a tax base for setting Council Tax for the council, local 
parishes and major precepting authorities, and to note how the tax base has 
been adjusted to recognise the increased risk attributable to COVID19. 
 
The Director in her report explained the above key points, analysed options, 
addressed financial implications and set out associated information in 
appendices 1, 2 and 3. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the council tax base for grant purposes set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be noted; (b) that the council tax base for the 
council, parishes and other precepting bodies in 2021/22 be set at 49,640.3 
Band D equivalents as detailed in Appendix 2 and 3 of the report: (c) that the 
revised assurance processes set out in respect of single person discount be 
endorsed, and (d) that the current levels of council tax support scheme, 
discretionary relief and empty property surcharge be maintained. 
 

2747 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION : PART D 
FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships submitted a report seeking 
Council’s consideration and approval of updated Financial Regulations and 
Contract Procedure Rules of Part D of the Constitution 
 
The report explained that mandatory procedures on how procurement should 
be conducted by the council were set out in Contract Procedure Rules 
(CPRs). The proposed changes highlighted in the report were required to 
ensure that they: continued to reflect the Council’s priorities, outcomes and 
Organisation Development (OD) Plan; service needs for modern, responsive 
and flexible processes that met professional standards; legislative 
requirements; e-systems changes and evolving government procurement 
policy guidance following EU transition. The proposed CPRs were attached 
as an appendix. Minor changes to Financial Regulations to reflect business 
application, alignment with CPRs and updated references were also 
highlighted in the report. 
 
The proposed changes would ensure that the council continued to comply 



COUNCIL 
25 January 2021 

 

with public procurement policy and legislation. 
 
Resolved - (a) That the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution 
Procedure Rules: Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules be 
approved and incorporated within the Constitution, and (b) that any 
consequential changes required to the Officer Scheme of Delegation be 
delegated to the Monitoring Officer to update accordingly. 
 

2748 PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEW 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships submitted a report updating 
Council on progress of the periodic electoral review of North Lincolnshire 
being undertaken by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE), and sought approval to the establishment of a cross-party 
elected member Electoral Review Working Group and associated Terms of 
Reference, to oversee the review and make recommendations to full Council 
thereon. 
 
The Director in her report explained that in October of last year the LGBCE 
notified the Council of its intention to carry out a periodic electoral review of 
North Lincolnshire. The LGBCE was under a statutory duty to carry out an 
electoral review of every principal local authority ‘from time to time’.  The last 
electoral review of the Council was carried out in 2001. The purpose of an 
electoral review was to consider the total number of councillors elected to a 
council, the names, number and boundaries of the wards and the number of 
councillors to elect to each ward. 

 
On the 2 November 2020 all members were invited to a briefing by LGBCE 
officers on the review process and timetable, which was attached at Appendix 
1.  Essentially the review comprised of two main phases: firstly to determine 
the council size in terms of the number of councillors to be elected to the 
Council and secondly the warding arrangements in terms of numbers, names, 
boundaries and the number of councillors to be elected to each ward.  The 
first phase of the review requires the Council to submit its proposals on 
council size by 25 February 2021. Since this briefing and in line with the 
practice adopted for the 2001 review, a cross party, politically balanced 
elected member Electoral Review Working Group had been established to 
oversee the review and make recommendations to full Council for decision 
pursuant to the review process.  An officer working group has also been 
established to support the Electoral Review Working Group and substantial 
progress has already been made in collating the prescribed information 
required by the LGBCE. 

 
The Electoral Review Working Group had established its Terms of 
Reference, as attached at Appendix 2, and as it would be making 
recommendations to full Council, it was appropriate that full Council received 
and endorsed these at its first opportunity to do so.     
 
Resolved – (a) That the contents of this report be noted, and (b) that the 
establishment of the Electoral Review Working Group and its Terms of 
Reference as attached at Appendix 2 of the report be approved.  



COUNCIL 
25 January 2021 

 

 
2749 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES, PANELS AND BOARD - PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held 
on 23 September, 21 October and 18 November 2020 be received with the 
exception of minute 2041. 
 

2750 MINUTES 
With regard to the excepted portion (a) it was -  

 
Moved by Councillor N Sherwood and seconded by Councillor J Evison - 

 
That the minute be received. 
 
Motion Carried 
 

2751 LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee 
held on 3 December 2020 be received. 
 

2752 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
23 November 2020 be received. 
 

2753 STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings of the Standards Committee 
held on 11 November (x3) and 15 December be received. 
 

2754 HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
held on 8 and 14 December 2020 be received. 
 

2755 GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings of the Governance Scrutiny 
Panel held on 26 November and 10 December 2020 be received. 
 

2756 PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings of the Places Scrutiny Panel 
held on 28 October and 25 November 2020 be received. 
 

2757 CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings of the Children and Education 
Scrutiny Panel held on 16 and 22 December 2020 be received with the 
exception of minute 39 – 
 

2758 ANNUAL REPORT OF LOCAL ARRANGEMENTS TO SAFEGUARD AND 
PROMOTE THE WELFARE OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 2019/20 
With regard to the excepted portion (a) it was –  
 
Moved by Councillor T Foster and seconded by Councillor L Yeadon- 



COUNCIL 
25 January 2021 

 

 
That the minute be received. 
 
Motion Carried 
 

2759 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 16 November and 21 December 2020 be received.  
 

2760 TO CONSIDER ANY QUESTIONS ON THE DISCHARGE OF THE 
FUNCTIONS OF THE HUMBERSIDE FIRE AUTHORITY 
Councillor S Swift having given the required notice in accordance with the 
Council’s Procedure Rules asked the following question- 
 
 “Given recent adverse publicity in both the local and national media relating  
to the change in operational practices within Humberside Fire’s senior 
management structure, will there be any detrimental effect to service delivery 
and any financial costs on council taxpayers of North Lincolnshire and the 
wider Humberside area in attempting to address any potential newly adopted 
personnel policies?” 
 
Councillor R Waltham MBE as a member of the Humberside Fire Authority 
responded as summarised – Councillor Waltham pointed out that he was 
absent at the relevant meeting of the Fire Authority this matter was 
considered.  He also stated that the Fire Authority was currently conducting 
an independent investigation into the matter, and therefore it would not be 
appropriate to comment at this time.  The relevant decision of the Fire 
Authority had been a cross-party decision and the Fire Authority would make 
public findings of the  investigation, which was appropriate, once concluded. 
Such decisions were a  matter for individual members of the Fire Authority 
and not for North  Lincolnshire Council to influence. He also explained he had 
met recently with  the new responsible officer for Scunthorpe Fire Station who 
had provided him  with an interesting summary of excellent work being 
carried out by the Fire  Service in the Scunthorpe area and throughout North 
Lincolnshire on fire  prevention, safeguarding and support during the Covid19 
pandemic. 
 
The Mayor then invited Councillor Swift to ask a supplementary question – In 
summary Councillor Swift accepted Councillor Waltham’s response in relation 
to the investigation. But, in relation to the policies adopted, would he agree 
that those policies were wrong and would they be looked at again, and did he 
think that the people of North Lincolnshire and Humberside should receive an 
apology for how those personnel policies have been implemented?  
 
In response Councillor Waltham as a matter of record reiterated that he 
wasn’t present at the time the relevant decision was taken, and emphasised 
to Councillor Swift as a former member of the Fire Authority, that it was a 
matter for the Fire Authority and it’s cross-party members to make this policy 
decision. He could confirm that the Fire Authority reviewed regularly its 
policies and practices like any public body should, and he would feedback 



COUNCIL 
25 January 2021 

 

Councillor Swift’s comments to the Fire Authority. 
 

 
 


